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Spanish Irregular Verbs – Present Tense 
Verbos irregulares en el presente 

 

 
 

1. Ser and estar are two of the most important verbs in the Spanish language.   
 Both of these verbs are irregular in a unique way and the forms must be memorized. 

 

ser – to be 
yo soy                       nosotros somos  
tú eres                      vosotros sois 
él/ella/usted es         ellos/ellas/ustedes son 

 

estar – to be 

yo estoy                      nosotros estamos      
tú estás                       vosotros estáis 
él/ella/usted está        ellos/ella/ustedes están   

 
 Examples: 

 ¿De dónde eres?   Soy de Filadelfia. 
       Where are you from?  I am from Philadelphia. 
 

 ¿Cómo estás?   Estoy muy bien, gracias. 
       How are you?   I am very well, thank you. 
 
 
 

2. The verbs ir and dar are other common verbs that follow individual conjugation patterns that must 
be memorized.  

 

dar – to give 

yo doy                    nosotros damos      
tú das                     vosotros dais  
él/ella/usted da      ellos/ellas/ustedes dan 

 

ir – to go 

yo voy                    nosotros vamos      
tú vas                     vosotros vais  
él/ella/usted va      ellos/ellas/ustedes van 

  
 Examples: 

 ¿Adónde van ustedes?  Vamos a la playa. 
       Where are you (pl.) going?  We are going to the beach. 
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3. Some verbs are only irregular in the yo form (first person singular) of the verb. 
 The rest of the conjugations for the verb are regular. 
 This is usually due to pronunciation or sound reasons.  

 
Irregular verbs in the yo form (first person singular)  

 hacer – to do or to make 
 
 
 poner – to put 
 
 
 salir – to go out 
 
 
 valer – to be worth 
 
 
 caer – to fall 
 
 
 traer – to bring 
 
 
 coger – to take or to catch 
 
 
 saber – to know 
 
 
 ver – to see 

 yo hago, tú haces, él/ella/usted hace, nosotros hacemos, 
ellos/ellas/ustedes hacen 

 
 yo pongo, tú pones, él/ella/usted pone, nosotros ponemos, 

ellos/ellas/ustedes ponen 
 
 yo salgo, tú sales, él/ella/usted sale, nosotros salimos, ellos/ellas/ustedes 

salen 
 
 yo valgo, tú vales, él/ella/usted vale, nosotros valemos, 

ellos/ellas/ustedes valen 
 
 yo caigo, tú caes, él/ella/usted cae, nosotros caemos, ellos/ellas/ustedes 

caen 
 
 yo traigo, tú traes, él/ella/usted trae, nosotros traemos, 

ellos/ellas/ustedes traen 
 
 yo cojo, tú coges, él/ella/usted coge, nosotros cogemos, 

ellos/ellas/ustedes cogen 
 
 yo sé, tú sabes, él/ella/usted sabe, nosotros sabemos, ellos/ellas/ustedes 

saben 
 
 yo veo, tú ves, él/ella/usted ve, nosotros vemos, ellos/ellas/ustedes ven 

 
 

 


